Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the “Company”) as of June 30, 2008, the results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007, and the cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007, in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Operating results for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2008 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending
December 31, 2008.

These unaudited interim condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and related notes contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2007.

Correction of Prior Period Presentation

Subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007 an error was identified in the presentation of expenses related to stock-based compensation, which had been presented as a
separate line item on the face of the condensed statements of operations.  In order to include such amounts in the relevant statement of operations captions to which the stock compensation expense related, prior period statements of
operations reclassifications have been made as follows:

For the three months ended June 30, 2007:

Account Description

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Reclassification   As Corrected

Research and development expense  $ 1,347,361  $ 58,486  $ 1,405,847
General and administrative expense   1,181,377   84,419   1,265,796
Stock compensation expense   142,905   (142,905)   —

For the six months ended June 30, 2007:

Account Description

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Reclassification   As Corrected

Research and development expense  $ 2,261,213  $ 132,104  $ 2,393,317
General and administrative expense   1,952,966   231,599   2,184,565
Stock compensation expense   363,703   (363,703)   —

6

2.  BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER SHARE

The basic and diluted net loss per share is computed based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock and class C special stock outstanding, all being considered as equivalent of one another. Basic net loss per
share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the reporting period.  Diluted net loss per share is intended to reflect the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts
to issue common stock were exercised or converted into common stock.  Because the Company has incurred net losses from operations in each of the periods presented, the Company’s outstanding options and warrants are antidilutive;